1
dc1739bcf
DEMO MANUAL DC1739B-C
DESCRIPTION
LTC3765/LTC3766
120W Isolated Forward Converter
with Synchronous Rectification
Demonstration circuit 1739B-C is a 120W isolated forward

Figure 3. Output Ripple at 24VIN and 10AOUT (50mV, 5A, 2µs/Div, 20MHz)
Figure 4. Transient Response Waveform at 24VIN and 5A – 7.5A – 5AOUT (5A, 100mV, 100µs/Div)
5
dc1739bcf
DEMO MANUAL DC1739B-C
QUICK START PROCEDURE
Figure 5. Thermal Map, Front Side at 24VIN and 10AOUT (TA = 25°C, 200LFM)
Figure 6. Thermal Map, Back Side at 24VIN and 10AOUT (TA = 25°C, 200LFM)
6
dc1739bcf
DEMO MANUAL DC1739B-C
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 C1 CAP., AL., TH,100uF, 50V, ME-PX SERIES SUNCON, 50ME100PX
2 4 C2, C3, C4, C5 CAP., X7R, 10µF, 50V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71H106KA12
3 1 C6 CAP., C0G, 47pF, 200V, 5%, 1206 AVX, 12062A470JAT2A
4 1 C7 CAP., C0G, 15pF, 200V, 5%, 0805 AVX, 08052A150JAT2A
5 2 C8, C9 CAP., POSCAP, 68µF, 16V, 20%, 7343 SANYO, 16TQC68M
6 1 C10 CAP., X7R, 2.2nF, 630V, 5%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31A7U2J222JW31
7 2 C12, C27 CAP., X7R, 10µF, 16V, 20%,  1206 MURATA, GRM31CR71C106MA12
8 1 C13 CAP., X7R, 1.0µF, 100V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR72A105KA01
9 1 C14 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 250V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR72E104KW03
10 1 C16 CAP., C0G, 1000pF, 25V, 5%, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1E102J
11 3 C17, C20, C35 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C104KAT2A
12 1 C18, C33 CAP., C0G, 2200pF, 50V, 5%, 0603 MURATA, GRM1885C1H222JA01D
13 1 C19 CAP., X7R, 12nF, 50V,10%, 0805 AVX, 08055C123KAT2A
14 2 C21, C23 CAP., X7R, 1.0µF, 16V 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71C105KA01L
15 2 C22 CAP., C0G, 220pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A221JAT2A
16 1 C24 CAP., X7R, 2200pF, 250V, 10%, 1812 MURATA, GA343QR7GD222KW01L
17 1 C25 CAP., COG, 0.033uF, 25V, 5%, 0805 TDK, C2012C0G1E333J
18 1 C28 CAP., X7R, 0.010µF, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C103KAT2A
19 1 C29 CAP., X7R, 0.033µF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033C333KAT2A
20 1 C32 CAP., C0G, 47pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A470JAT2A
21 2 C37, C44 CAP., C0G, 1000pF, 25V, 5%, 0603 AVX, 06033A102JAT2A
22 1 C36 CAP., X7R, 1500pF, 50V,10%, 0402 AVX, 04025C152KAT2A
23 1 C39 CAP., X7R, 1.0uF, 50V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71H105KA12
24 1 D1 DIODE ULTRA FAST 1A 200V SMP VISHAY, ES1PD-M3 / 84A
25 2 D3, D5 DIODE SCHOTTKY 40V 0.4A SOD323 DIODES INC., ZHCS400TA
26 1 L1 INDUCTOR, 0.56µH 20% VISHAY, IHLP2525EZERR56M01
27 1 L4 INDUCTOR, 16µH CHAMPS PQA2050-16-LTC
28 1 Q1 MOSFET N-CH 60V POWERPAK-SO-8 INFINEON, BSC028N06NS
29 1 Q3 MOSFET N-CH POWERPAK-SO-8 INFINEON, BSC057N08NS3G
29 1 Q4 MOSFET N-CH 150V POWERPAK-SO-8 INFINEON, BSC190N15NS3
30 1 Q5 MOSFET, P-CH, IRF6217, SO-8 IR, IRF6217TR
31 1 Q6 MOSFET, N-CH, SUPER SOT23 FAIRCHILD, 2N7002
32 1 R1 RES., CHIP, 12.4Ω, 1/4W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW120612R4FKEA
33 2 R4 RES., CHIP, 15k, 1W 2512 VISHAY, CRCW251215KJNEG
34 1 R7, R37 RES., CHIP, 909Ω, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805909RFKEA
35 1 R10 RES., CHIP, 0.005Ω, 1W, 1%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJ-M1WTF5M0U
36 1 R11 RES., CHIP, 51.1Ω, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080551R1FKEA
37 1 R14 RES., CHIP, 0.004Ω, 3W, 5%, 1225 SUSUMU, KRL6432D-C-R004-F-T5
38 1 R17 RES., CHIP, 28.7k, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080528K7FKEA
39 1 R18 RES., CHIP, 100k, 1/8W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805100KJNEA
40 4 R19, R20, R23, R24 RES., CHIP, 100Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100RFKEA
41 1 R22 RES., CHIP, 1.82k, 1/4W, 1%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12061K82FKEA
42 1 R25 RES., CHIP, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
43 1 R26 RES., CHIP, 2.21k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K21FKEA
7
dc1739bcf
DEMO MANUAL DC1739B-C
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
44 1 R27 RES., CHIP, 0.750Ω, 1/3W, 1%, 0805 SUSUMU, RL1220S-R75-F
45 1 R29 RES., CHIP, 20.0k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
46 1 R35 RES., CHIP, 1.82k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K82FKEA
47 1 R36 RES., CHIP, 11.5k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060311K5FKEA
48 1 R38, R39, R56 RES., CHIP, 100Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RFKEA
48 1 R40 RES., CHIP, 464k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603464KFKEA
49 1 R41 RES., CHIP, 14.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060314K7FKEA
49 1 R42 RES., CHIP, 78.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060378K7FKEA
50 1 R44 RES., CHIP, 102k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603102KFKEA
51 1 R46 RES., CHIP, 60.4k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060360K4FKEA
52 1 R47 RES., CHIP, 15.0k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315K0FKEA
53 1 R48 RES., CHIP, 4.99k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K99FKEA
54 1 R49 RES., CHIP, 1.87k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K87FKEA
55 1 R50 RES., CHIP, 604Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603604RFKEA
56 1 R51 RES., CHIP, 16.2k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060316K2FKEA
57 1 R52 RES., CHIP, 21.5k, 1/10W,1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060321K5FNEA
58 1 R53 RES., CHIP, 8.25k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06038K25FKEA
49 1 T1 TRANSFORMER, 3T:6T CHAMPS, G45R2-0603-xx
50 1 T3 TRANSFORMER, 1.25T:1T COILCRAFT, CT8281-BL
51 1 U1 I.C. LTC3765EMSE, MSOP-16PIN LINEAR TECH., LTC3765EMSE
52 1 U2 I.C. LTC3766EGN28, SSOP-GN28 LINEAR TECH., LTC3766EGN
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
53 0 C42, C43 CAP., OPT, 0402 OPT
54 0 C15, C30, C31, C41 CAP., OPT, 0603 OPT
55 0 C38, C40 CAP., OPT, 0805 OPT
56 1 C26 0Ω JUMPER 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
57 0 C11, C34 CAP., OPT, 1206 OPT
58 1 D2 DIODE 4148 SOD323 DIODES INC., 1N4148WS
59 0 D4 DIODE OPT 220AA OPT
60 0 D7, D8, D9, D10 DIODE OPT SOD323 OPT
61 0 D11 DIODE OPT SOT23 OPT
62 0 L5 INDUCTOR, OPT 1608 OPT
63 0 Q2 MOSFET OPT POWERPAK-SO-8 OPT
64 0 Q7,Q9 TRANSISTOR, NPN, OPT SOT23 OPT
65 0 Q8 TRANSISTOR, NPN/PNP, OPT SOT23-6 OPT
66 12 R8, R9, R21, R28, R30-R34, R45,
R54, R59
0Ω JUMBER 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
67 1 R6 0Ω JUMBER 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0ED
68 0 R2, R3, R12, R43, R58 RES., OPT, 0402 OPT
69 0 R55, R57, R60 RES., OPT, 0805 OPT
70 0 T4 TRANSFORMER, OPT OPT
Hardware For Demo Board Only